forests, and which shall be designated by the executive council, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, for disposal to the United States for such purpose, and at such sale said lands shall be purchased for the state by the commissioner of conservation at a price not exceeding a maximum fixed by the executive council.

- Sec. 2. State may exchange land.—The executive council is hereby authorized and empowered to exchange any or all of the lands which may be acquired by the state by purchase as aforesaid for lands of the United States of the same general character and of substantially the same value as in its judgment will promote the best interests of the state, upon such terms and conditions as it shall deem proper, and to that end may accept or pay out of any available funds such cash differences as will affect an equitable exchange of lands. The said council is hereby authorized to cause any lands so acquired to be appraised by such competent authority as it shall appoint or direct.
- Sec. 3. Governor to execute conveyances.—For the purpose of carrying out the objects of this act, the governor is hereby authorized and empowered to execute proper instruments of conveyance in the name and under the seal of the state.
- Sec. 4. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$10,000 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Approved April 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 247—S. F. No. 47

An act authorizing and directing the Department of Conservation to make a land economic survey of all lands in the State of Minnesota and appropriating money therefor.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Department of Conservation to make land survey.

—The department of conservation is authorized and directed to make, in co-operation with the department of agriculture of the University of Minnesota, a land economic survey of all lands in

the State of Minnesota. Said survey shall first be made of lands in the so-called forest area of northern and northeastern Minnesota.

- Sec. 2. Department to recommend disposition.—As said land economic survey of each county is completed the department of conservation shall recommend to the legislature the proper use and disposition of state lands located within such county.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation.—The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money now in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the department of conservation for a land economic survey as herein required.

Available for the year ending June 30, 1930,......\$20,000 Available for the year ending June 30, 1931.....\$20,000 Approved April 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 248—S. F. No. 301

An act to amend Section 19, Chapter 82, Laws of Minnesota of 1921, as amended by Section 6, Chapter 300, Laws of Minnesota of 1923, relating to medical, surgical and hospital treatment in compensation cases, being Section 4279, General Statutes 1923.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Medical and surgical treatment.—That Section 19, Chapter 82, Laws of Minnesota of 1921, as amended by Section 6, Chapter 300, Laws of Minnesota of 1923; being Section 4279, General Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- "4279. The employer shall furnish such medical, surgical and hospital treatment, including nursing, medicines, medical and surgical supplies, crutches and apparatus, including artificial members, as may reasonably be required at the time of the injury, and during the disability to cure and relieve from the effects of the injury, provided that in case of his inability or refusal seasonably to do so the employer shall be liable for the reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of the employe in providing the same; provided further that upon request by the employe, the industrial commission may re-